ORDINANCE No.  178949
*Amend contract with Tri-County Metropolitan Transportation District of Oregon for funding assistance for the operation and maintenance of the Portland Streetcar system  (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 51529)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. 
The Council finds:

1.
On January 10, 2001, the City Council passed Ordinance No. 175240 authorizing an Agreement with the Tri-County Metropolitan Transportation District of Oregon (TriMet) for TriMet to provide funding assistance for the operation and maintenance of the Portland Streetcar system (Funding Agreement).


2.
On January 10, 2001, the City Council passed Ordinance No. 175241 authorizing an Agreement with TriMet for the provision of certain contract employees to work for Portland Streetcar (Personnel Agreement).


3.
On May 2, 2001, the City Council passed Ordinance No. 175540 authorizing an Agreement with TriMet for the provision of other services as needed by the City for the operation and maintenance of the Portland Streetcar (Other Services Agreement). 


4.
On July 20, 2001, the City began operation of the Portland Streetcar and plans to extend service to RiverPlace in March 2005.


5.
On December 8, 2004, and December 15, 2004, the City Council is expected to take actions needed to extend service from RiverPlace to SW Gibbs, including the formation of a Local Improvement District and amendments to agreements and contracts for the purchase of three (3) option streetcars and for construction and construction management.


6.
The City and TriMet have expressed a desire to continue to support the operations of Portland Streetcar as service is extended to RiverPlace in March 2005 and to SW Gibbs in June 2006 and have negotiated an amendment to the Funding Agreement.

7.
On September 7, 2004, the Portland Streetcar, Inc. Board of Directors approved Resolution 04-19 recommending that the City and TriMet execute an amendment to the Funding Agreement to provide for a time extension to September 30, 2009, to coincide with the start of rail service on the transit mall; for a contribution by TriMet of 2/3’s of operating costs with a maximum amount of $2.0 million per year with service to RiverPlace and $2.4 million per year with service to SW Gibbs; for an annual inflation adjustment to TriMet’s annual maximum contribution based on the Portland OR Consumer Price Index; and for a determination of a fair distribution of federal rail modernization funds for Portland Streetcar, for which the Streetcar will be eligible in 2008.


8.
On September 22, 2004, the TriMet Board of Directors passed Resolution 04-09-66 authorizing the General Manager to amend the Funding Agreement as described above.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a.
The Commissioner of Public Utilities and the Auditor are hereby authorized to execute an amendment to Agreement No. 51529, substantially in accordance with the Amendment attached to the original of this Ordinance, and by reference made a part hereof.


b.
The Mayor and the Auditor are hereby authorized to receive checks from TriMet to be credited to the Transportation Operating Fund, AU 159

Section 2.  The Council declares that an emergency exists because of the obligation to provide assurances that TriMet’s contribution to operation and maintenance funding for the extension of Streetcar service is in place before the formation of the Local Improvement District; therefore, this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by Council.

Passed by the Council,  December 08, 2004
GARY BLACKMER

Commissioner Jim Francesconi
AUDITOR OF THE CITY OF PORTLAND

Vicky L Diede::slg
By  /S/ Susan Parsons
November 30, 2004










City TMFundAM1ORD.doc






















Deputy
BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO.  1417-2004 
ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO.   178949
	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

	
	YEAS
	NAYS

	FRANCESCONI
	X
	

	LEONARD
	X
	

	SALTZMAN
	X
	

	STEN
	X
	

	KATZ
	X
	


1
1

